

Nos. 16-3212, 16-3400

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**1621 ROUTE 22 WEST OPERATING COMPANY, LLC, d/b/a
SOMERSET VALLEY REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTH CARE WORKERS EAST

Intervenor for Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID CASSERLY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0247
(202) 273-1743

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Statement of related cases	3
Concise statement of the case	6
I. Procedural history	6
II. The Board’s findings of fact	7
A. Somerset’s Operations; the Union’s organizing campaign; Somerset’s unfair labor practices during and after the campaign.....	7
B. Floor nurse duties	9
C. The 2010 survey; the April 2011 injunction proceeding	10
D. Somerset eliminates the LPN classification and hires RNs to replace the LPNs	11
E. Discharges of Irene D’Ovidio and Maharanie Mangal	12
F. Somerset ignores the Union’s access request.....	13
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	14
Standard of review	16
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Somerset violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) by eliminating the LPN classification in retaliation for the LPNs’ union activity	19
A. Applicable principles.....	20
B. Somerset eliminated the LPN classification in retaliation for LPNs’ union activity and to avoid reinstating LPNs it had unlawfully discharged	22
1. Somerset knew of the LPNs’ union activities and its animus toward the Union is “beyond question”	23
2. Somerset failed to prove it would have eliminated the LPN classification absent the LPNs’ union activity.....	26
3. Somerset unlawfully discharged D’Ovidio and Mangal.....	30
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Somerset violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by altering the scope of the bargaining unit.....	31
A. Applicable principles.....	31
B. The Board properly found that Somerset altered the scope of the bargaining unit.....	33
C. Somerset’s defenses are inapplicable	34
D. The record does not support Somerset’s asserted defenses	38
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Somerset violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by denying the Union access to its facility	41
IV. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in ordering Somerset to restore the LPN classification and reinstate two affected LPNs	43
A. Applicable principles.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Board properly ordered Somerset to restore the LPN classification	44
V. The Board properly rejected Somerset’s challenges to the complaint’s validity	47
A. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Company’s untimely challenge	48
B. General Counsel Griffin properly ratified the complaint.....	51
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1621 Route 22 W. Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.3d 128 (2016)	5, 8-11, 19, 23, 24, 45, 48, 50, 51
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	52-55
<i>Aldworth Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 137 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	35
<i>Alta Vista Regional Hosp.</i> , 357 NLRB 326 (2011)	41
<i>Atl. Limousine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	44
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 860 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Brookwood Furniture</i> , 701 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 803 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>CCE, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 977 (1995)	42
<i>Citizens Publ'g & Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 632 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	53
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, FSB v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	52
<i>Dorsey Trailers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 134 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1998)	37, 39
<i>Douds v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Assn.</i> , 241 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1957)	32
<i>Dubuque Packing Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 386 (1991)	37, 38
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	52-53
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods.v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	38, 44, 45
<i>First National Maintenance v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	37, 38
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	16
<i>Furniture Rentors of America v. NLRB</i> , 36 F.3d 1240 (3d Cir. 1994)	37, 39
<i>Grane Health Care v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2013)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Hanlon & Wilson Co. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 606 (3d Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Healthcare Employees Union Local 399 v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Holyoke Water Power Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 1369 (1985), <i>enforced</i> , 778 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1985).....	41
<i>Holyoke Water Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1985).....	41-42
<i>Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 804 F.2d 808 (3d Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Idaho Statesman v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	35, 36
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	52, 53
<i>Intermet Stevensville</i> , 350 NLRB 1270 (2007)	21
<i>Kenrich Petrochemicals, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 907 F.2d 400 (3d Cir. 1990)	44
<i>Lightner v. 1621 Route 22 W. Operating Co., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1344731 (D.N.J. Apr. 16, 2012).....	11
<i>Lightner v. 1621 Route 22 West Operating Co., LLC</i> , 729 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Marquez Bros. Enter., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 650 Fed. App'x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	20, 32
<i>Mt. Sinai Hosp.</i> , 331 NLRB 895 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 8 Fed. App'x 111 (2d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>New Surfside Nursing Home</i> , 330 NLRB 1146 (2000).....	42
<i>NLRB v. 1199, Nat. U. of Hosp. & Health Care Emp.</i> , 824 F.2d 318 (4th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Bay Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 721 F.2d 187 (7th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Omnitest Inspection Servs.</i> , 937 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1991)	21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Operating Engineers Local 542</i> , 532 F.2d 902 (3d Cir. 1976)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Thermon Heat Tracing Servs., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div., Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....	35
<i>Parkwood Developmental Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	45
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001)	16, 44
<i>Raymond F. Kravis Ctr. for the Performing Arts</i> , 351 NLRB 143 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 550 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 304, <i>enforced</i> , 334 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Shell Oil Co. & Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers, Int'l Union</i> , 194 NLRB 988 (1972), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>OCAW v. NLRB</i> , 486 F.2d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	32, 33
<i>St. John's Gen. Hosp. of Allegheny v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1987)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2489 (June 20, 2016)	47, 50, 51
<i>Texas World Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Travitz v. Northeast Dep't ILGWU Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 13 F.3d 704 (3d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Torrington Industries</i> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992)	38
<i>U.S. v. Pelullo</i> , 399 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	54-55
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	55
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	16
<i>Van Dorn Machinery Co.</i> , 286 NLRB 1233 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 881 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 850 (2005)	32, 34
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	26, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)	
<i>Wright Line</i> , 254 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	20-21, 46	
Statutes:		
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)		
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	53, 54	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	15, 20, 32	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	<i>passim</i>	
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	<i>passim</i>	
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	<i>passim</i>	
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	35	
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2	
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	44	
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 16, 26, 48, 50, 55	
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2	
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....	11, 26	
Federal Vacancies Reform Act (5 U.S.C. § 3345 et seq.)		7, 15, 18, 47-53
Section 3348(d) (5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)).....	51	
Section 3348(e) (5 U.S.C. § 3348(e))	51	
Regulations:		
29 CFR § 102.46(b)(2).....	49
